
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) ratify the action of the County Mayor 
or County Mayor’s designee as authorized under Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code related 
to Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department’s Consent Decree and Capital Improvement Programs 
Acceleration Ordinance (WASD Acceleration Ordinance) for the funded project identified below and on 
Exhibit A, as attached.  

Capital Improvement Project 
Item 1– Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-911 is for a 128-day non-compensable time extension 
between Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department (WASD) and David Mancini & Sons (DMSI) 
for the installation of a 42-inch ductile iron water main and a 10-inch force main between the intersection 
of Biscayne Boulevard (SR-5/US-1) and NE 5th Street to Port of Miami and Pump Station 9141 
Replacement.  

Scope 
As shown on Exhibit A, which provides basic information about Change Order No. 1, the project is located 
within District 5, which is represented by Commissioner Eileen Higgins.  

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
Approval of Change Order No. 1 will have no fiscal impact to the County because Change Order No. 1 
provides the contractor, DMSI, with a 128-day non-compensable time extension on the project and does 
not add any monies to Contract S-911. All costs associated with the time extension were approved and 
paid through the Contract’s contingency allowance.  

Track Record/Monitoring 
WASD Deputy Director of Capital Improvements, Hardeep Anand, will oversee the implementation of 
Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-911. 

Background 
On September 3, 2014, the Board approved Ordinance No. 14-77 authorizing the County Mayor or County 
Mayor’s designee to award and amend contracts, and negotiate and issue change orders for funded capital 
projects and to accelerate the approval of WASD’s: 1) Consent Decree projects, and 2) projects identified 
in WASD Multi-Year Capital Plan’s Capital Improvements Program, subject to ratification by the Board. 

Date: 

To: Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor      

Subject: Resolution Ratifying the Action Related to Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department 
Consent Decree and Capital Improvement Programs Acceleration Ordinance pursuant to 
Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code 

January 20, 2021

Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2)

1



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

In February 2018, after a competitive solicitation, Contract S-911 was awarded to DMSI for the 
installation of a 42-inch ductile iron water main and a 10-inch force main between the intersection of 
Biscayne Boulevard (SR-5/US-1) and NE 5th Street to Port of Miami and Pump Station 9141 
Replacement.  The total amount of the award was $20,884,160.89 with a contract duration of 330 calendar 
days to Final Completion and a Contingency Time Allowance of 33 days.  The Notice to Proceed was 
issued on March 21, 2018, establishing December 16, 2018 as the Contract’s original Substantial 
Completion date and February 14, 2019 as the Contract's original Final Completion date.  During 
construction, WASD approved 33 days of time revising the Substantial Completion date to January 18, 
2019 and the Final Completion date to March 19, 2019. 

DMSI encountered four delays that affected the Contractor’s critical path. A 128-day non-compensable 
time extension is justified for the following reasons: 

1) Conflict with an existing 36-inch storm pipe (Three days)
During the excavation and installation of the 42-inch water main, DMSI determined that an existing 36-
inch stormwater pipe was lower than shown in the plans and was in direct conflict with the proposed
design plan layout for the 42-inch water main.  DMSI was directed to offset the 42-inch water main, which 
took three days to complete at a cost of $29,407.23.  The cost was paid through Contract S-911’s
Contingency Allowance Account.

2) Relocation of the water main to avoid future conflict (21 days)
As part of the scope of work for Contract S-911, the Port of Miami (POM) requested a re-design of the
proposed installation of a 30-inch water main and connecting 12-inch water main in the area along
Australia Way.  POM made this request because it was engaged in on-going construction of the Port’s
Terminal “B” Building, and the proposed route of the 12-inch water main was in conflict with the design
of the Port’s Terminal “B” Building.  WASD’s plans were, therefore, revised to accommodate POM’s
request, and the extra work took 21 days at a cost of $99,781.11 to complete.  The cost was paid through
Contract S-911 Contingency Allowance Account.

3) Contaminated Soil (59 days)
During the excavation and installation of the 42-inch water main, DMSI found contaminated soil.   DMSI
was directed to remove and dispose of the contaminated soil and replace it with clean soil at a cost of
$114,896.57.  The cost was paid through Contract S-911’s Contingency Allowance Account and took 59
days to complete.

4) FDOT Regulatory Change (45 days)
Due to regulatory changes, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) required additional roadway 
restoration, including the installation of a reinforced concrete slab.  FDOT also imposed new lane closure
requirements on the project, which slowed the rate DMSI could work.  The changes imposed by FDOT
caused a delay to DMSI of 45 days.  DMSI was paid $83,416.21 through Contract S-911’s Contingency
Account for this work.

Change Order No. 1 provides for a non-compensable time extension of 128 days, which extends the 
Contract’s Substantial Completion date to May 26, 2019 and the Contract’s Final Completion date to July 
25, 2019.  

2



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 3 

Small Business Enterprise Measures 
In July 2020, prior to the issuance of Change Order No. 1, the Internal Services Department’s Small 
Business Development (SBD) Division reviewed Contract S-911 for compliance with a 5.35 percent Small 
Business Enterprise - Goods and Services (SBE-G/S) goal; a 8.65 percent SBE-Construction (SBE-Con) 
goal; and Responsible Wages and Benefits requirements.  SBD determined that DMSI was in compliance 
with the goals and Responsible Wages and Benefits. Final compliance with the workforce requirements 
will be determined at project closeout.   See the SBD memorandum, attached hereto as Exhibit B.  

Attached here to as Exhibit C is the Change Order identified in this memorandum, which has been 
executed by the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee in accordance with WASD’s Acceleration 
Ordinance. A copy of the original construction contract is available upon request from the Department’s 
Procurement Division.      

Attachments 

______________________ 
Jimmy Morales 
Chief Operations Officer 

3



Ex
hi

bi
t A

 
R

at
ifi

ca
tio

n 
of

 A
m

en
dm

en
ts

/C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
s 

Au
th

or
iz

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
W

AS
D

 A
cc

el
er

at
e 

O
rd

in
an

ce

Ty
pe

 o
f 

So
lic

it.
Co

nt
ra

ct
 N

o.
Ch

an
ge

 O
rd

er
 

Am
ou

nt
O

rig
in

al
 C

on
tr

ac
t 

Am
ou

nt
 

Es
t. 

St
ar

t 
Da

te
Br

ie
f P

ro
je

ct
 D

es
cr

ip
tio

n

Co
nt

ra
ct

 
Ty

pe
Pr

oj
ec

t N
o.

Ch
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 
Ti

m
e

Ad
ju

st
ed

 C
on

tr
ac

t 
Am

ou
nt

Es
t. 

En
d 

Da
te

Ch
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

1

Co
un

ty
 

Bi
d 

Pr
oc

es
s;

   
   

   
   

 
Co

ns
tr

uc
-  

  
tio

n 
Co

nt
ra

ct
  

Co
nt

ra
ct

 N
o.

 
S-

91
1

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

of
 4

2-
In

ch
 

D
.I.

 W
at

er
M

ai
n 

an
d 

10
-

In
ch

 F
or

ce
 

M
ai

n 
Be

tw
ee

n 
th

e 
In

te
rs

ec
tio

n 
of

 B
is

ca
yn

e 
Bo

ul
ev

ar
d 

(S
R-

5/
U

S-
1)

 
an

d 
N

E 
5t

h 
St

re
et

 to
 P

or
t 

of
 M

ia
m

i a
nd

 
Pu

m
p 

St
at

io
n 

91
41

 
Re

pl
ac

em
en

t

D
av

id
 

M
an

ci
ni

 
&

 S
on

s,
 

In
c.

D
is

tr
ic

t  
5 

   
   

  
(E

ile
en

 
H

ig
gi

ns
)  

$0
;  

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
12

8-
da

y 
no

n-
 

co
m

pe
ns

ab
le

 
tim

e 
ex

te
ns

io
n

O
rig

in
al

 C
on

tr
ac

t 
Am

ou
nt

  
$2

0,
88

4,
16

0.
89

; 
Ad

ju
st

ed
 

Co
nt

ra
ct

 A
m

ou
nt

 
$2

0,
88

4,
16

0.
89

 W
at

er
 

Co
nn

ec
-

tio
n 

Ch
ar

ge
s;

 
W

AS
D 

Re
ve

nu
e 

Bo
nd

 
So

ld
; 

Fu
tu

re
 

W
AS

D 
Re

ve
nu

e 
Bo

nd
s

N
ot

ic
e 

to
 

Pr
oc

ee
d 

St
ar

t D
at

e:
   

  
03

/2
1/

20
18

   
   

 
Co

m
pl

et
io

n 
D

at
e:

   
  

7/
25

/2
01

9

SB
E 

G
/S

 - 
5.

35
%

   
   

   
   

 
SB

E 
A/

E 
- N

/A
   

   
   

   
  

SB
E 

Co
ns

t. 
- 

8.
65

%
   

   
   

   
   

  
CW

P 
Pr

og
. -

 N
/A

Th
is

 p
ro

je
ct

 is
 to

 in
cr

ea
se

 
th

e 
ca

pa
ci

ty
 o

f t
he

 w
at

er
 

tr
an

sm
is

si
on

 li
ne

s a
nd

 
w

as
te

w
at

er
 in

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 
re

qu
ire

d 
in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
ith

 th
e 

Po
rt

's
 2

03
5 

M
as

te
r P

la
n 

an
d 

to
 

ac
co

m
m

od
at

e 
pr

op
os

ed
 

te
rm

in
al

s f
or

 R
CC

L.
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Th
is

 C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
 is

 fo
r a

 
12

8-
da

y 
of

 n
on

-
co

m
pe

ns
ab

le
 ti

m
e 

ex
te

ns
io

n.

Co
nt

ra
ct

   
   

   
   

   
   

M
ea

su
re

s
Fi

rm
   

   
   

  
Aw

ar
de

d
Co

m
m

. 
Di

st
ric

t 
Fu

nd
in

g 
So

ur
ce

(s
) 

N
o.

Pr
oj

ec
t  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
N

am
e

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 1

4



5



6



7



8



Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

January 20, 2021

9

8(O)(2)

sharhon
Stamp



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2)
1-20-21 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION RATIFYING ACTION BY COUNTY MAYOR 

OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE RELATED TO MIAMI-

DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT’S CONSENT 

DECREE AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS 

ACCELERATION ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-

8.2.12 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

SPECIFICALLY APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND DAVID MANCINI & 

SONS, INC. FOR A 128-DAY NON-COMPENSABLE TIME 

EXTENSION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 42-INCH 

DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN AND A 10-INCH FORCE MAIN 

BETWEEN THE INTERSECTION OF BISCAYNE 

BOULEVARD (SR-5/US-1) AND NE 5TH STREET TO PORT OF 

MIAMI AND PUMP STATION 9141 REPLACEMENT, 

CONTRACT NO. S-911 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board ratifies the 

action of the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, as authorized by Section 2-8.2.12 of the 

Code of Miami-Dade County, specifically, to approve the Change Order No. 1 between Miami-

Dade County and David Mancini & Sons, Inc., attached to the accompanying memorandum as 

Exhibit C, for a 128-day non-compensable time extension for the installation of a 42-inch ductile 

iron water main and a 10-inch force main between the intersection of Biscayne Boulevard (SR-

5/US-1) and NE 5th Street to Port of Miami and Pump Station 9141 replacement.  The original 

contract documents are kept on file with and are available upon request from the Procurement 

Division of the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department. 

10



Agenda Item No. 8(O)(2) 
Page No. 2 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman 

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman 

Sen. René García Keon Hardemon 

Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins 

Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez 

Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime 

Raquel A. Regalado Rebeca Sosa 

Sen. Javier D. Souto 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 20th day 

of January, 2021.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only 

upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the 

filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY ITS BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 

      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 

to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Sarah E. Davis 

11


	Exhibit A to Background Memo for S-911 Change Order Item 09012020.pdf
	Sheet1

	210025 late memo.pdf
	Nicole Tallman
	Signature




